

No. 15-606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jonathan D. Rosen
1300 Broadway Street
Suite 330
Denver, CO 80203

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
David T. Goldberg
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Colorado’s Rule Barring Juror Testimony That Racial Bias Infected Deliberations Seriously Infringes The Right To An Impartial Jury	2
A. The <i>Tanner</i> Factors	3
B. Other Purported Protections	12
II. No State Interest Justifies Barring Juror Testimony Offered To Prove That Racial Bias Infected Deliberations	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	14
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	13
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	19
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013)	19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	5
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	19
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	6
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	2
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	20
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	14
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	9
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	12, 18
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	16
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	9
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1252794 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2016)	10
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	12
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	6
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	3, 5, 6
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	8
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	4

Tanner v. United States, 483 U.S. 107 (1987) ..*passim*
Tibbs v. Florida, 457 U.S. 31 (1982)19
Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965)2
Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28 (1986)7
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)9
United States v. Henley, 238 F.3d 1111
 (9th Cir. 2001)7
United States v. Reid, 53 U.S. (12 How.)
 361 (1851)16
United States v. Villar, 586 F.3d 76
 (1st Cir. 2009)4, 5
Warger v. Shauers, 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)16, 20
Williams v. Pennsylvania, 136 S. Ct. 1899
 (2016)8, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V.....20
 U.S. Const. amend. VI.....*passim*
 U.S. Const. amend XIV.....20

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)18

Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, *Principles for Juries and
 Jury Trials with Commentary* (2005)14
 Bump, Philip, *How the Most Heavily White,
 Black, and Hispanic Counties in America
 Voted in 2012*, Wash. Post (Jan. 20, 2015).....12
 Chokshi, Niraj, *Diversity in America’s Counties,
 in 5 Maps*, Wash. Post (June 30, 2014)12

Joshi, Ashish S. & Christina T. Kline, <i>Lack of Jury Diversity: A National Problem with Individual Consequences</i> , American Bar Association, Section of Litigation (2015).....	13
LaFave, Wayne R., et al, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2009).....	19
Leippe, Michael R. & Donna Eisenstadt, <i>Eyewitness Confidence and Confidence-Accuracy Relationship in Memory for People</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology</i> (Rod C.L. Lindsay, et al., eds., 2007)	4
Mueller, Chistopher B. & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	18
Myers Morrison, Caren, <i>Negotiating Peremptory Challenges</i> , 104 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 1 (2014)	13
